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You would think that Claire Williams and her cronies at the TMO would be 

professional enough to respond to emails and treat the legitimate requests of Grenfell 

Community Unite with a modicum of respect. 

Not a bit of it... this molo reckon they can get way by ignoring us! 

Time for another residents meeting to remind the TMO/Rydon that we want to be 

heard. Plan for Grenfell Tower tenants, leaseholders and renters to meet in the 

Community Rooms at 6.45pm on Tuesday 21st April. Pilgrim Tucker from Unite the 

Union has agreed to come and help facilitate the meeting and discuss how Unite can 

strengthen us and assist our struggle if we join Unite Community. 

Below is a trail of emails that have followed our original request to meet with the 

TMO/Rydon and sent to Claire Williams on 6th April. We have now been kept 

waiting two weeks for a response! Oh and any sign of our absent RBKC Labour 

Councillors doing anything to assist-you bet not[ 

14/o4/2o15 

To: clwilliams @kctmo.org.uk 

Dear Ms Williams, 

Please can you inform Grenfell Community Unite when you intend to reply to our 

questions posed in our email to you dated 6th April 2o152 

Regards, 

Edward Daffarn and Da~id Collins on behalf of Grenfell Community Unite 

From: clwilliams @kctmo.org.uk 

To: 

CC: 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Community - meeting with TMO / Rydon 

Date: Fri, lO Apr 2Ol5 15:16:43 +oooo 
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The response will be with you early next week now. 

Have a good weekend. 

Claire Williams 

Project Manager 

Sent: 09 April 2o15 22:00 

To: Claire Williams 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Grenfell Community - meeting with TMO / Rydon 

Thank you for responding promptly Claire. When will you have a response by? 

From: Claire Williams <clwilliamsa~kctmo.org.uk 
< mailt o:clwilliams a~kctmo.org.uk > > 
Date: Wednesday, 8 April 2o15 17:o3 
To: 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Community - meeting with TMO / Rydon 

I apologise that I will not be able to respond to this email today, as my colleagues in 
resident engagement are involved and have asked for input into the response. I am 
mindful that an early response will be useful to all parties, so I will try" to ensure I get 
their feedloack soonest. 
Claire Williams 
Project Manager 
TIME THE TMO STARTED TO CHANGE THEIR AXTITUDE AND STOP 
PUNISHING RESIDENTS IN GRENFELL TOWER. IT WONT BE LOOKING TOO 
GOOD FOR THEM IF XA~ GO TO COURT AND THE JUDGE GETS TO SEE HOW 
THEY HAVE BULLIED US AND DESTROYED OUR HOMES. 

GRENFELL COMMUNITY UNITE HAVE BEEN ENTIRELY WITHIN THEIR 

RIGHTS .aND ACTING IN A REASONABLE MANNER IN .aSKING FOR A 

MEETING WITH THE TMO/RYDON. ONLY A SET UP SIMILAR TO RACHMAN 

COULD DENY US THIS REQUEST. 
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